Shawano County Fairest of The Fair General Rules

- 1. Be a resident of Shawano County or be in an accredited youth organization within the county (past or present).
- 2. Be 17–23 years of age on Jan. 1, 2023.
- 3. Contestants/Fairest will be required to dress in business or professional attire, accompanied by the sash and tiara. All body piercings, excluding ears must be removed and tattoos must be covered while promoting the Shawano County Fair.

Examples:

- a. Parades & Events:
 - i. Dress (knee length), no plunging necklines, shoulders straps must be 1" or more
 - ii. Skirts or dress shorts knee length with a dress shirt
 - iii. Dress slacks
 - iv. NO: flip flops, jeans or mini skirts
- b. Fair: Dress will be discussed prior to the fair, must be appropriate for events attending.
- 4. Individuals even if 21 years or older may not consume alcohol while on official duties of Fairest Of The Fair.
- 5. No smoking or drug use is allowed while on official duties of Fairest Of The Fair.
- 6. Fairest agrees that she will not sign a management contract with any individual or corporation and will not give any written or verbal endorsements; or make a personal appearance for any mercantile commodity or commercial organization; or permit any photographs to be used for commercial purposes without permission of the Shawano County Ag Society.
- 7. Contestans/Fairest will be required to conduct themselves in a professional manner, with their actions and words, at all public events promoting the Shawano County Fair. This includes any type of social media as well (ie: Facebook, Snapchat, Twitter...)
- 8. It the chosen Fairest Of The Fair for any reason does not fulfill the duties of this position for the entire term (one year), they will forfeit all cash prizes and other prizes (including crown and sash) that may be awarded with the position. All these awards will be returned to the Shawano Agricultural Society within 21 days of the termination of this position.
- 9. Have a passion for the Shawano County Fair.

I have read and understand the above program rules and requirements and if I become the Shawano County Fairest Of The Fair, I will agree with and follow through on these obligations. If not, the first runner up will become eligible to become the Fairest and receive all awards.

Signed Date